## RESOLUTION NO. <u>32-S</u>( CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN RUSSell Suspectmen ON THE Bud DAY OF August, 1981.

> A RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE PROPOSED ASSESSMENT OF CENTERVILLE PROPERTY OWNERS FOR THE JOINT COUNTY DITCH PETITIONED BY THE SUGARCREEK TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES.

WHEREAS, a petition was presented to the County Commissioners of Greene County and Montgomery County proposing an improvement to a drainage ditch located in Sugarcreek Township, Greene County, and

WHEREAS, the drainage improvement plan proposes assessments against a number of Centerville property owners as well as the City as the owner of streets and public grounds within the proposed drainage assessment area, and

WHEREAS, the residents of Centerville and the City have previously expended large sums of money to rectify their own drainage problems and that the Centerville residents and the City will derive no benefit from the proposed improvement of the drainage ditch petitioned by the SugarCreek Township Trustees, and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of each governmental entity to deal with whatever storm water crosses its respective boundaries from other jurisdictions at its own expense, and

WHEREAS, after several hearings before the Joint Boards, the petition having been denied with the Montgomery County Commissioners being unanimously opposed; another hearing was scheduled for the sole purpose of correcting an error in procedure; following this an amended petition was presented which provided for improvements in Greene County and assessments in Montgomery County; on this petition the Joint Board was evenly divided; the petition will now be decided by the Department of National Resources, State of Ohio.

NOW THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. That the Council of the City of Centerville on behalf of the residents of the City and on behalf of the Municipality, hereby expresses its objection to the proceedings and its opposition to assessing the City and the residents for improvements constructed solely in Sugarcreek Township, Greene County, Ohio as is provided for in the amended petition.

PASSED this 3x2 day of August , 1981. KO Mayor of the try of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

marthath	<u>edau</u>	alli
Clerk of the Council City of Centerville,	of the	0

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. <u>32-Sl</u>, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>3-d</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1981.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney